## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

Снар. 498.

### Chapter 498.

Resolve remitting settling duties on certain lots in township number one Indian purchase.

Remitting settling duties on No. 1, Indian purchase. Resolved, That the settling duties not heretofore remitted and now remaining unperformed on the following lots of land in township number one Indian purchase, to wit, lots numbered five, six, seven, eight, twenty-two, twenty-three, twenty-four, twenty-five, thirty-six, thirty-eight, thirty-nine, forty, forty-one, fifty-one, fifty-three, fifty-five and fifty-six be and the same are hereby remitted; provided the present proprietors of said lots shall within one year from the passage of this resolve pay or cause to be paid to the land agent all sums which may be due the state for said lots.

[Approved August 10, 1846.]

#### Chapter 499.

Resolve in favor of Nathaniel Patterson and Charles C. Harmon.

In favor of Nath'l Patterson and Charles C. Harmon. Resolved, That nine dollars be allowed and paid out of the treasury of the state to Nathaniel Patterson of Belfast, assistant clerk of the house of representatives; and eleven dollars to Charles C. Harmon of Portland, assistant secretary of the senate, for their travel to and from the capital.

[Approved August 10, 1846.]

### Chapter 500.

Resolve in relation to the charter of York bridge.

Relative to charter of York bridge. Resolved, That the attorney general is hereby directed to make enquiry respecting the condition in which York bridge was left by the proprietors thereof, at the time of the expiration of their charter, and report the same to the governor and council; and he is hereby empowered and repuired if the governor by advice of the council shall so direct, to institute such legal proceedings, as he may deem appropriate for the vindication of the rights of the state under the said charter.

[Approved August 10, 1846.]